sixteen of the general statutes, and that such license for so dealing in spirituous, vinous, fermented, mixed, or intoxicating liquors, shall be not less than ten nor more than one hundred dollars a year.

SEC. 2. Three-fourths of the money received from the licenses so granted shall be paid to the treasurer of the city of Winona, and one-fourth to the treasurer of the county of Winona.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 9, 1875.

CHAPTER XIV.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE VACATION OF CERTAIN STREETS IN THE CITY OF MANKATO.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the common council of the city of Mankato be, and it is hereby authorized and empowered, upon such terms and conditions as it may deem proper, to vacate the following streets in said city: All that portion of Winona street in West Mankato which lies between Eighth street and Blue Earth street; all or any portion of Spence street in said West Mankato, and also all of a certain street which lies between blocks twenty and twenty-one in Waite and Rolofson's addition to said city of Mankato.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage,

Approved February 27, 1875.

CHAPTER XV.

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF MANKATO, APPROVED MARCH SIXTH, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY-EIGHT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section nine of chapter three of said charter be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 9. The common council shall in the month of April in each year elect an assessor, who shall perform all the duties relating to the assessing of property for the purpose of the levying of all city, county and state taxes; and upon the completion of the assessment roll, he shall return the same to the common council, who may alter, revise and equalize the same as it may deem just and proper, and said assessment, as revised and equalized by the common council, shall be returned to the board of county commissioners, and be subject to further revision and equalization by said county board, or by the state board of equalization. The assessor shall hold his office for one year, and until his successor is elected and qualified.

SEC. 2. That division first of section three of chapter four of said charter be amended by adding thereto at the commencement thereof the following: "To license and regulate hawkers and peddlers, and also public halls and all other buildings and enclosures used for places of public resort and amusement, and also all that class of stores known as "dollar stores," and all stores of similar character and

purposes."

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1875.

CHAPTER XVI.

AN ACT TO EXTEND THE CORPORATION LIMITS OF THE CITY OF MANKATO.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the west one-fourth of the west one-half of the east half of section seventeen, and also the west one-fourth of the west one-half of the southeast quarter of section eight, in township one hundred and eight, north of the base line, and in range twenty-six, west of the fifth principal meridian, be attached to and embraced within the corporate limits of said city of Mankato.

SEC. 2. That said portion of said section eight be included in and form a part of ward number one, and that the north half of said portion of said section seventeen be included in and form a part of ward number two, and that the south half of said portion of said section seventeen be included in and form a part of ward three.

SEC. 3. That this act be in force from and after its passage. Approved March 2, 1875.